

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DAVID MILLER,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 93,792

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ /

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CURTIS M. FRENCH  
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 291692

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
THE CAPITOL  
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050  
(850) 414-3300 Ext. 4583

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

Table of Contents

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
STATEMENT CERTIFYING SIZE AND STYLE OF TYPE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS. . . . .	1-16
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . .	17-19
ARGUMENT. . . . .	20-56

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR AT ALL--OR AT LEAST NOT REVERSIBLY--IN DENYING MILLER'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AS TO THE PREMEDITATION THEORY OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER . . . . .	20-40
--	-------

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ACTED PROPERLY AND WITHIN ITS PURVIEW UNDER THE LAW IN ITS CONSIDERATION AND EVALUATION OF ALL PROFFERED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES . . . . .	41-52
---	-------

ISSUE III

DEATH IS A PROPORTIONATE SENTENCE FOR MILLER . . . . .	52-56
CONCLUSION . . . . .	57
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	57

Table of Authorities

**FEDERAL CASES**

<u>Blystone v. Pennsylvania</u> , 494 U.S. 299, 110 S. Ct. 1078, 108 L. Ed. 2d 255 (1990) . . . . .	42
<u>Buchanan v. Angelone</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 118 S. Ct. 757, 139 L. Ed. 2d 702 (1998) . . . . .	43
<u>Burger v. Kemp</u> , 483 U.S. 794, 107 S. Ct. 3114, 97 L. Ed. 2d 638 (1987) . . . . .	43
<u>Griffin v. United States</u> , 502 U.S. 46, 112 S. Ct. 466, 116 L. Ed. 2d 371 (1991) . . . . .	40
<u>Harris v. Alabama</u> , 513 U.S. 504, 115 S. Ct. 1031, 130 L. Ed. 2d 1004 (1995) . . . . .	43
<u>Holland v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 121, 75 S. Ct. 127, 99 L. Ed.150 (1954) . . . . .	21
<u>Jackson v. Virginia</u> , 443 U.S. 307, 99 S. Ct. 2781, 61 L. Ed. 2d 560 (1979) . . . . .	23
<u>McKoy v. North Carolina</u> , 494 U.S. 433, 110 S. Ct. 1227, 108 L. Ed. 2d 369 (1990) . . . . .	42
<u>Mills v. Maryland</u> , 486 U.S. 367, 108 S. Ct. 1860, 100 L. Ed. 2d 384 (1988) . . . . .	42
<u>Tuilaepa v. California</u> , 512 U.S. 967, 114 S. Ct. 2630, 129 L. Ed. 2d 750 (1994) . . . . .	43

**STATE CASES**

Alston v. State,  
723 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 40

Arbelaez v. State,  
626 So. 2d 169 (Fla. 1993) . . . . . 42

Banks v. State,  
700 So. 2d 363 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 51,53

Barnhill v. State,  
48 So. 251 (Fla. 1908) . . . . . 33

Bonifay v. State,  
680 So. 2d 413 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 42

Branch v. State,  
685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996) . . . . . 22

Buckner v. State,  
714 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 32

Campbell v. State,  
571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990) . . . . . 41

Caruthers v. State,  
465 So. 2d 496 (Fla. 1985) . . . . . 54

Chandler v. State,  
702 So. 2d 186 (Fla. 1997) . . . . . 44

Clark v. State,  
609 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 49,50,54

Cochran v. State,  
547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989) . . . . . 34

Commonwealth v. Murphy,  
613 A.2d 1215 (Pennsylvania 1992) . . . . . 31

Conner v. State,  
251 Ga. 113, 303 S.E.2d 266 (1983) . . . . . 56

<u>Cook v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 141 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Coolen v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 738 (Fla. 1997)	37
<u>Corder v. State,</u> 467 N.E.2d 409 (Indiana 1984)	30
<u>Damren v. State,</u> 696 So. 2d 709 (Fla. 1997)	46
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	54
<u>Fierstos v. Cullum,</u> 351 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 2d DCA 1977)	33
<u>Finney v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995)	53,55
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 654 So. 2d 112 (Fla. 1995)	42
<u>Foster v. State,</u> 679 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1996)	51
<u>Freeman v. State,</u> 563 So. 2d 73 (Fla. 1990)	55
<u>Gamble v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 242 (Fla. 1995)	55
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1994)	52
<u>Geesa v. State,</u> 820 S.W.2d 154 (Texas 1991)	25
<u>Geralds v. State,</u> 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla. 1996)	55
<u>Green v. State,</u>	

688 So. 2d 301 (Fla. 1996)	29
<u>Hayes v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 121 (Fla. 1991)	55
<u>Hunter v. State,</u> 660 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	55
<u>Johnson v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1992)	48,49
<u>Jones v. State,</u> 652 So. 2d 346 (Fla. 1995)	45
<u>Jorgenson v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 423 (Fla. 1998)	54
<u>Kight v. State,</u> 512 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	45,56
<u>Kirkland v. State,</u> 684 So. 2d 732 (Fla. 1996)	37
<u>Kormondy v. State,</u> 703 So. 2d 454 (Fla. 1997)	20
<u>Lara v. State,</u> 464 So. 2d 1173 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Livingston v. State,</u> 565 So. 2d 1288 (Fla. 1988)	54
<u>Lobatos v. State,</u> 875 P.2d 716 (Wyoming 1994)	31
<u>Lowe v. State,</u> 105 So. 829 (Fla. 1925)	30,32
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	42
<u>Mahn v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1998)	49,50

<u>Mungin v. State,</u> 689 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 1995)	40
<u>People v. Bennett,</u> 515 P.2d 466 (Colorado 1973)	30
<u>People v. Johnson,</u> 357 N.W.2d 675 (Michigan 1984)	30
<u>People v. Towler,</u> 641 P.2d 1253 (California 1982)	24
<u>Pietri v. State,</u> 644 So. 2d 1347 (Fla. 1994)	34
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 607 So. 2d 404 (Fla. 1992)	52
<u>Proffit v. State,</u> 510 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1987)	54
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So. 2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	54
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So. 2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	54
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	46
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	49,50
<u>Ryan v. State,</u> 92 So. 571 (Fla. 1922)	33
<u>Shellito v. State,</u> 701 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 1997)	55
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 619 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 1993)	46
<u>State v. Caruolo,</u> 524 A.2d 575 (Rhode Island 1987)	31

<u>State v. Cunningham,</u> 880 P.2d 431 (Oregon 1994) . . . . .	30
<u>State v. Gosby,</u> 539 P.2d 680 (Washington 1975) . . . . .	31
<u>State v. Grim,</u> 854 S.W.2d 403 (Missouri 1993) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Grippon,</u> 489 S.E.2d 462 (1997) . . . . .	22
<u>State v. Jacobson,</u> 419 N.W.2d 899 (North Dakota 1988) . . . . .	24
<u>State v. Jenks,</u> 574 N.E.2d 492 (Ohio 1991) . . . . .	28
<u>State v. Law,</u> 559 So. 2d 187 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	35
<u>State v. Lott,</u> 555 N.E.2d 293 (Ohio 1990) . . . . .	29
<u>State v. Poellinger,</u> 451 N.W.2d 752 (Wisconsin, 1990) . . . . .	24
<u>State v. Schmidt,</u> 588 N.W.2d 416 (Iowa 1998) . . . . .	30
<u>State v. Thornton,</u> 493 P.2d 902 (Arizona 1972) . . . . .	30
<u>State v. White,</u> 587 P.2d 1259 (Kansas 1978) . . . . .	30
<u>Taylor v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1991) . . . . .	35
<u>Terry v. State,</u> 668 So. 2d 954 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	54
<u>Tibbs v. State,</u> 397 So. 2d 1120 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	27



<u>Urbin v. State,</u> 714 So. 2d 411 (Fla. 1998)	55
<u>Use by Trial Courts of Standard Jury Instructions</u> <u>in Criminal Cases, Matter of,</u> 431 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	21, 22
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Walker v. State,</u> 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	42
<u>Walls v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994)	51
<u>Wickham v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 1991)	46
<u>Wyatt v. State,</u> 641 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1994)	42
<u>Zeigler v. State,</u> 580 So. 2d 127 (Fla. 1991)	46

**DOCKETED CASES**

<u>State v. Marshall,</u> no. 17058 (Connecticut, January 12, 1999)	30
--	----

**STATE STATUTES**

§ 782.04(2) Fla. Stat. (1997)	39
